

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION

IN RE REGIONS MORGAN KEEGAN
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE & ERISA
LITIGATION

No. 09-md-02009-SHM

This Document Relates to:

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Closed-End
Fund Litigation,*

No. 07-cv-02830-SHM-dkv

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF
NET SETTLEMENT FUND AND FOR FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Joel H. Bernstein
David J. Goldsmith
Nicole M. Zeiss
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

J. Gerard Stranch, IV (BPR # 023045)
BRANSTETTER, STRANCH
& JENNINGS, PLLC
227 Second Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 254-8801

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
Lion Fund, L.P., Dr. J. Samir
Suliaman and Larry Lattimore*

[Additional counsel listed below]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and the Pre-Hearing Notice Program.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	4
II. THE PROPOSED \$62 MILLION SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. The Settlement Amount Is Fair in View of the Best Possible Recovery at Trial and the Myriad Risks of Continued Litigation	5
B. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Risks in Establishing Loss Causation, Damages and Liability.....	9
1. Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages.....	9
2. Risks Concerning Liability	11
(a) Risks of Proving That Kelsoe and the Funds Made Material Misstatements of Fact and Acted With Fraudulent Intent.....	12
(b) Risks of Proving That Morgan Keegan and RFC Were Controlling Persons of the Funds	15
C. The Settlement Is the Product of Extensive and Informed Arm’s-Length Negotiations Facilitated by a Respected Private Mediator	16
D. Plaintiffs Conducted Meaningful Pre-Mediation Discovery and Entered Into the Settlement With a Clear View of the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Case.....	18
E. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex and Long and Would Consume Substantial Judicial and Private Resources.....	20

F.	The Judgment of Experienced Counsel Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	21
G.	The Public Interest Warrants Approval of the Settlement	22
III.	THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	26
	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re American Business Financial Services, Inc. Noteholders Litigation</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	10
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , No. 11-1085, 2013 WL 691001 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2013).....	22
<i>In re Blech Securities Litigation</i> , No. 94-7696 (RWS), 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	18
<i>In re Canadian Superior Securities Litigation</i> , No. 09-10087 (SAS), 2011 WL 5830110 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	7
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	17
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	17, 21, 22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>City of Roseville Employees’ Retirement System v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 442 F. App’x 672 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re Cylink Securities Litigation</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	7
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17

In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation,
 No. MDL-1446, 2008 WL 4178151
 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008)25

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....9, 15

In re First Marblehead Corp. Securities Litigation,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2009)10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
 No. 02-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)7, 8

Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath,
 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)26

Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick,
 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993)18

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. 02-1510 (CPS), 2007 WL 2743675
 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....7

In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litigation,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)9, 23

Gordon v. Dadante,
 336 F. App’x 540 (6th Cir. 2009)4

Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)4, 5

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....25

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
 No. 01-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)7

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....25

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7

In re Interpublic Securities Litigation,
 No. 02-6527 (DLC), 2004 WL 2397190
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)6

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....14, 15

*Local 295/Local 851 IBT Employer Group Pension
 Trust & Welfare Fund v. Fifth Third Bancorp*,
 731 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D. Ohio 2010)13

Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....22

In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
 No. 01-10861 (RGS), 2005 WL 2006833
 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....11

In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....11

Manners v. American General Life Insurance Co.,
 No. 98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944
 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)5

In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)5

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research
 Reports Securities Litigation*,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)8

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research
 Reports Securities Litigation*,
 No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)7

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research
 Reports Securities Litigation*,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)7

In re The Mills Corp. Securities Litigation,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)11, 12

In re Nationwide Financial Services Litigation,
 No. 08-00249, 2009 WL 8747486
 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....11, 21, 22

In re Omnivision Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)8, 10

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litigation,
No. 08 MDL 01952, 2011 WL 6209188
(E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....23

Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce,
694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

In re Portal Software, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 03-5138 (VRW), 2007 WL 4171201
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007).....7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)8

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litigation,
No. 08-1000, 2012 WL 2236692
(E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012).....16, 17, 22

In re Telectronics Pacing Systems Inc. Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Products Liability Litigation,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)20

In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....9

Thompson v. RelationServe Media Inc.,
610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)15

In re Tronox, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 09-6620 (SAS), 2010 WL 2835545
(S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....26

In re Tyco International, Ltd. Multidistrict Litigation,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....11

UAW v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 07-74730, 2006 WL 1984363
(E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006)20

UAW v. General Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)4, 5

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 17

Williams v. Vukovich,
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)21

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....16

Statutes & Rules

Securities Act of 1933 § 11,
 15 U.S.C. § 77k..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(A) & (C)16

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b),
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4

Other Authorities

Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements:
2011 Review and Analysis (Cornerstone Research 2012).....6, 7

Editorial, *A Class Action in the Public Interest*,
 N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 201322
